IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE

SW/S of Oakland Road,

opposite Kelier Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
7th Election District

3rd Councilmanic Daistrict * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1101 Oakland Road)

k CASE NO. 04-138-SPH
Frederick L. Fulco, Sr.

Petitioner *
ok Kk ok sk ok % % ok %

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

WHEREAS, this matter came before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Special
Hearing Request filed by the legal owner of the property, Frederick L. Fulco, Sr. After a public
hearing held on the matter, the special hearing request was granted by Order dated November 21,
2003. The Petitioner (in a facsimile dated December 19, 2003) is requesting clarification of this
Commission’s Order of November 21, 2003 in regard to forest and agricultural impacts of the
nroposed plan. Specifically, the Petitioner requests that I clarify that the Petitioner must submit
and DEPRM must consider both forest conservation areas and forest buffers as locations for the
proposed dwellings. My original Order only specified that “forest” information was to be
supplied and considered. The requested change is to be made on page §, paragraph 1, hne 3 of

the Order. The word “forest” should be changed to read “Forest Conservation and Forest

Bufter”;

Applicable Law
Appendix G, Rule 4 K

K. Motion for reconsideration. A party may file a motion for reconsideration of an
order issued by the Zoning Commissioner. Such a motion must be made in writing, within 30
days of the date of the original order, The motion must state, with specificity, the grounds and
reasons for the request. The filing of a motion for reconsideration shall stay all further
proceedings in the matter, including the time limits/deadlines for the filing of an appeal. The
{ Zoning Commissioner shall rule on the motion within 30 days from the date which the motion 1s
accepted for filing. A ruling by the Zoning Commissioner on the motion fot reconsideration shall
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be considered the final decision in accordance with Section 26-209 or 26-132 of the Baltimore
County Code. At his discretion, the Zoning Commissioner may convene a hearing to receive
testimony and/or argument on the motion. Each party shall be limited to that which is the subject

matter of the motion.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find that the Petitioner’s request is reasonable and will lead to the resolution of the

issues in this case and therefore I will grant his request to clarify the Order of November 21,

2003,
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 4 day of January, 2004, by the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner for Baltimore County, that Petitioner’s Motton for Reconsideration be granted

and my previous Order dated November 21, 2003, be amended to change the word “forest” to

read “Forest Conservation and Forest Buffer”;
IT Is FURTHER ORDERED, that the special hearing requested pursuant to Section
500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for the transfer of one density unit

between two parcels which make up the overall tract is hereby continued for 60 days to allow

additional evidence in this matter including that the Petitioner submit and that DEPRM consider

both forest conservation areas and forest buffers as locations for the proposed dwellings.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that all other terms and conditions of my previous decision

shall remain in full force and effect.

\ W
JOI , MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

N FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James 1. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

January 5, 2004

M. Frederick L. Fulco, Sr.
1095 Qakland Road
Freeland, Maryland 21053

Re: Order on Motion for Reconsideration |
Case No. 04-138-SPH |
Property: 1095 & 1101 Oakland Road

Dear Mr. Fulco:

Enclosed please find the order on motion for reconsideration rendered in connection with
the above-captioned case.

Should you have any questions concerniing this matter, please feel free to contact this

office.
|
Very truly yours, ‘
E)&Q\M wv\a
Joha V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj ,
Enclosure J

c: Bruce Doak
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
320 E. Towsontown Boulevard
Towson, MD 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Racycled Paper
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE

SW/S of Oakland Road,

opposite Keller Road # DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
7th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District * OF BAL TIMORE COUNTY

(1101 Oakland Road)

* CASE NO. 04-138-SPH
Frederick L. Fulco, Sr.

Petitioner *
s % ok sk g sk ok ok % %

ORDER ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter came before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a continuation of the Special
Hearing Request filed by the legal owner of the property, Frederick L. Fulco, Sr. The Petitioner
owns adjacent 38 and 17 acre lots, both of which are zoned RC 2. For clarity, I will call the 38
acre lot the “west lot” and the 17 acre lot the “east lot”. The Petitioner requested in the original
petition to transfer one density unit from the 17 acre (east) lot to the 38 acre (west) lot, to allow
the Petitioner to have two new buildable lots c;n a 3.2 acre portion of the west acre lot north of
Oakland Road. At present, both the east and west lots are improved with a home. All together

there would be four dwellings on the two lots. DEPRM and the Office of Planning requested the

petition be denied because the 3.2 acre area is being used for agricultural purposes. They i
recognized that ultimately four homes could be located on thesé two lots but wanted them placed

in less prime agricultural locations.
On November 21, 2003, I issued an Order essentially continuing the case for further
discussions between DEPRM and the Petitioner. A minor Order on the Petitioner’s Motion for
Reconsideration was issued on January 5, 2004 clarifying that DEPRM and the Petitioner should
consider both forest buffers and forest conservation in their deliberations. The file contains
letters from DEPRM and the Petitioner regarding information supplied and missing in what

clearly was an ongoing discussion.  Finally, the Petitioner requested a hearing that was

. H' conducted on March 24, 2004.




h .

At the final hearing, the Petitioner and Mr, Lippincott and Lykens from DEPRM related

that they had reached a compromise and settlement of the dispute. This recognized that the
Petitioner could place one new home on the 3.2 acre portion of the west lot through the minor
subdivision process, which would not require a special hearing or approval by this Commission.
The parties agreed, however, that preservation of agriculture would best be served by creating
two more lots. The first would have approximately 2.5 acres, which would encompass the farm
buildings on the west lot. The remaining land in this parcel (approximately 33 acres} would be
transferred to the adjoining east lot in a nondensity transfer. After all appropriate apprwals were
obtained, new deeds reflecting this arrangement would be recorded. This would leave almost all
the agricultural land in the resulting 50 acre east lot (17 acre + 33 acre).

The Petitioner amended his petition accordingly and filed Redline Exhibit No. 5 that
reflects the details of this arrangement. Representatives from DEPRM suppotted the amended
petition and arrangement shown in Exhibit No. 5. The Petitioner cautioned that the exact

location of the lot lines would not take place until perc tests and the minot subdivision occurred.

All agreed that Exhibit No. 5 showed the concept of the agreement, which would be subject to
further refinement. Finally, this Commissioner pointed out in accepting the compromise that the
only approval granted was accepting the amended petition, accepting Exhibit No. 5 which
reflects the concept of the agreement, and approval of the nondensity transfer of 33.1 acres +/-
from the west lot to the east lot.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

] find that the amended petition reasonably fosters conditions favorable to a continued
agricultural use of productive agricultural areas in furtherance of the spirit and intent of the RC 2
legislation as shown on the Petitioner’s Redline Exhibit No. 5 accepted into evidence. This

office has historically approved nondensity transfers that support continued agricultural uses




under Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. There is no increase in density which would not otherwise

be allowed under the zoning regulations, This is the final decision in this matte.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 5!‘_{ -day of March, 2004, by the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner for Baltimore County, that Petitioner’s request for aiaproval of the nondensity

transfer of 33.1 acres of land from the west lot to the east lot, as given in the Amended Petition

and shown by the Redline Exhibit No. 5, be and is hereby GRANTED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

' \ W
JO V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executiv

Lawrence E, Schmidt, Zoning Commissi

March 24, 2004

Mt. Frederick L. Fuico, Sr.
1095 Oakland Road
Freeland, Maryland 21053

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 04-138-SPH
Property: 1095 & 1101 Oakland Road

Dear Mr. Fulco:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management, If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.,

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Bruce Doak
Gerhold, Cross & Eizel
320 E. Towsontown Blvd
Towson, MDD 21286

Wally Lippincott, Jr., DEPRM
David Lykens, DEPRM

Baltimore County
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Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Racycled Paper




IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

SW/S of Oakland Road,

opposite Keller Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
7th Election District j
3rd Councilmanic District o OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1101 Oakland Road)
% CASE NO. 04-138-SPH
Frederick L. Fulco, Sr.

Petitioner *
k% ok % % k& % ok sk

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by the legal owner of tﬁe subject property, Frederick L. Fulco, Sr.  The Petitioner
is requesting special heating telief for property he owns at 1095 & 1101 Oakland Road in the
Freeland area of Baltimore County, Pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), a special hearing is requested for the transfer of one density unit
between two parcels which make up the overall tract, said transfer will not result in any increases
in the number of lots permitted.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on October 28, 2003, for 15 days prior
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition,
a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on October 30, 2003
to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings
o The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such othet hearings and pass
1} such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
R zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of

any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.




Zoning Advisorv Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments received from the Ofﬁcg of Planning
dated November 5, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto indicate that the request should be
denied as negatively impacting the scenic character of Oakland Road. ZAC comments from the
Depattment of Environmental Protection & Resgurce Management (DEPRM) dated November
12, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto indicate that the request should be denied as
impacting ptime and productive agricultural soils in this RC 2 zone.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing and variance relief
was Frederick Fulco, owner of the property and Bruce E. Doak of Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, the
professional land surveying company that prepared the site plan of the property. There were no j
protestants or citizens attending the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered
the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Notice is taken that the propetty, which-is the subject of this special hearing request,
consists of a 38 acre parcel and a 17 acre parcel both of which are owned by the Petitioner and
zoned R.C.2. Testimony and evidence proffered by Mr. Doak indicated that the proposal is to
transfer one density unit from the 38 acre parcel and one from the 17 acre parcel to a 3.2 acre
portion of the 38 acre parcel located across Oakland Road. Having accomplished this transfer
the Petitioner would like to build two homes at this location and reconfigure the lot lines as
shown on Petitionet’s Exhibit No. 1. One home would then by occupied by the Petitionet’s
sister and one would be sold to the public. The basis for this request is that both the 17 and 38
acte lots are now occupied by one single family home and that the parcels on which these homes

are located were recorded in the land records prior to 1979 when the R.C.2 zoning was imposed.

2




As such, each parcel can be divided thereby creating a total of four lots, Again, all parcels are in
common ownership. The only issue is where to locate the two new lots.

Comments from the agriculture arm of DEPRM (agri DEPRM) requests that the petition be
denied. Based upon an on-site inspection, agti DEPRM finds the location proposed for the two
lots is presently being farmed and is on prime and productive soils. Agri DEPRM contends that
this would be in violation of the Master Plan and purpose of R.C.2 zoning. They suggest that
clustering the two homes on locations more internal to the site would satisfy their concerns. The
Office of Planning also requests that the petition be denied based upon the location of two homes
on Oakland Road which is a scenic highway.

The Petitioner’s photographs showed that the location of the proposed new homes would
be on land presently farmed. The Petitioner readily admits that this would be in violation of the
purposes of the R.C.2 zoning, but says that he has no other reasonable place to locate the lots.
While portions of the site have existing agricultural uses, it is also heavily forested. When asked
why the lots could not be located in the wooded é.rea of the site, the Petitioner explained that the
owner would have to plant twice as many acres of trees as he removed to build the new homes
because of other DEPRM requirements to conserve the forest (forest DEPRM). The ?etitioner
contends that these trees can only be placed on prime agricultural land, and as a result there
would be actually less agricultural land left after the tree planting than if the homes were located
as proposed.

A simple mathematical exercise mﬁy show this problem more clearly. The Petitioner
proposes to divide the land north of Oakland Road into two lots with two homes. Thus, a total of
3.2 acres of prime agricultural land will be lost. However, if those homes are located in the |
wooded area of the site, Mr. Doak contends each home will require 1 acte of woods to be
cleared. Forest DEPRM would, in Mr. Doak’s opinion, impose a requirement to plant two acres

of trees for each acre removed. Thus, the Petitioner would have to plant 4 actes of trees. Even

3




though there is a stream valley which might be a suitable location to plant these four acres of
trees, the Petitioner contends that the forest DEPRM will not allow the four acres of trees to be
planted here contending that this would interfere with stream valley buffering. Consequently,
the Petitioner’s only location for these trees will be again on prime and productive agricultural
soils, Whereas the proposed location consumes 3.2 acres of agricultural land, the alternative
consumes 4.0 acres of agricultural land. Thus, the proposed location is ultimately superior to any
other location on the site.

Mr. Doak is a very experienced site designer with many years of dealing with the various
arms of DEPRM. I do not doubt that this worse case scenario could happen. However, the real
problem at this stage of the process is that because this request is for zoning relief, agri DEPRM
engages fully and as seen above recommends denial. However, forest DEPRM is actually not
engaged until the subdivision process which follows. At that time the Petitioner would submit
detailed studies of the forested portions of the site. It may well be that the worse case scenario
outlined by Mr. Doak will come to be in a full clash of agri DEPRM versus forest DEPRM, or it
may be that forest DEPRM will allow the trees replacing those lost by the two homes to be
located in non agricultural locations. I do not know.

[ do know that if forest DEPRM triggers that worse case scenario, I would have enough
information to make a decision and could weigh forest DEPRM and agti DEPRM
recommendations along with Mr. Doak’s evidence. But today forest DEPRM input is missing.
[ also realize that in order to trigger forest DEPRM’s input, the Petitioner must submit studies
regarding the quality and location of forest on the site. These studies are expensive and
rightfully no landowner will want to undergo them without knowing whether or not the zoning 1s
approved. Ordinarily, I would not ask that these studies be submitted out of sequence but here

Mr. Doak has raised issues on which I simply can not speculate. I need input from forest

DEPRM.




Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and for the reasons given above, the special hearing request shall be continued for 60 days
to give the Petitioner time to submit forest information to DEPRM and for that agency to look at
both the forest and agricultural impact of the_ proposal, If a location for the two homes is found
which is acceptable to all, I will accept an amendment to the plan which reflects same and make
my decision on that basis. If no suitable location for the two homes can be found, I request both

arms of DEPRM to submit comments and will make my decision based upon evidence available

at that time. I will also entertain a request from Mr, Doak for a hearing on the revised comments
from DEPRM should he feel that it is necessary to explain his position more fully.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this .a{__ day of November, 2003, that the special hearing requested pursuant to Section
500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for the transfer of one density unit
between two parcels which make up the overall tract is hereby continued for 60 days to allow

additional evidence as above in this matter.

JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:ray




Zoning Commissione'
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Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

November 21, 2003

Mr, Frederick L. Fulco, Sr.
1095 Oakland Road
Freeland, Maryland 21053

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 04-138-SPH .
Propetty: 1095 & 1101 Oakland Road

Dear Mr. Fulco:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM.raj
Enclosure
c: Bruce Doak

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
320 E. Towsontown Boulevard

Towson, MD 21286
David Lykens + Wally Lippincott, DEPRM

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Papar

SO .
& [ ]
fﬁ%"& Baltimore County
o 9% e N W e,
w

E% James 1. Smith, Jr., Coynty Executive
Hpyie Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commiss,

loner

e e e e



<
gRim
N FILE

— - - b e - MR 5 R ey Sal

# & W il Rl W

Pe®ion for Spe®al Hearing

(. to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

{or the property located at /205" v- il AW Lninn Rerd.

which is presently zoned __ £ ¢, 2

Pl

This Pelition shail he filed with the Department of Parmits and Development Management. The undersigned, lagal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimora County and which is described In the descripion and plat attachad hereln and

maclo

7o TR, QO ONE DG il e QiT R & TtvezEn 7edet (0ELS

A RPN - _ .
MCH MHKE uP THE OvEe LG T Krel, Sl TRAM L (WILL Al

/{-.,

Proparty s to be postad and advertised as prescribed by the zoning ragulations.
{, Or W, agreo o pay expenses of above Special Hearing, a ysting
£oning raguiations and rastrictions of Baltimere County adapt

nadn a part horeof, heraby petition for a Special Hearin
County, 1o detennine whather or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Cantract Purchaser/l.essee;

—aly

Nariio TTye oF PR

b e - e e B

Signatura

—— L N ek il o e

Adudross

R —

pa—

Gily

Attarnay, For Patitioner:

L ]
RSP | A P skt

ML

Narta - Tyt oF ori

- ""‘-I-l-.-!_"ﬂ"d-i-lvﬂ ——iehh Pl It el il

i -y e o i T iy

A VR gy i/ W S

syl

Telephane No.

_H-H:*tﬂhﬂ

Stale Zip Code

Slnaliire

'f 1

&t

‘Cum;gﬁny ’ ) - o
1 | r q ..- l

lelephone No,

Zip Cade

9 under Section $00.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Balimore

L —

-

CSULT A A V TNCLERASE S 1) THE Momdsl oF Lot's f’b’a{"z‘??ffﬁ‘z:“*@.

vertising, pasting, ete. and further agree o and are to be bounded by the
ed pursuant lo the zoning law for Ballimara Counly,

iAMVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaltins af
arjury, that liwe are the legal owner{s) of the proparly which
5 {Ne subject of this Patilion, |

Legal Qwner(s):

j

ARepECIck L, [Usen S8 -
Name - Type or Print |
/ﬂf#/{j@/ L L
Slgnature ( |
m: mﬂgra Fﬁﬁﬁi‘h‘.‘m_. Vil i S B P, it el 1 19T W R it e .
Signalura N — o . A

JS _OAKLANGD  [LApsded Y- 3%3 RINEZ
Address - Taiaphane No.

FRER LAND 410 s

Gty Siate Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted: !
ﬁ/*M‘ug.&‘ Dol {ogr Hoo AT {#4 )

d{ng .ﬂ;t ) i ?&f ﬂ:f{j
DL Tewdens Tetey 3L SlIQ-EED 49
Addrass Teleptang No,

[ a2 5 ) L2 AlEAG
City Sale Zin'Cade

B
QFFICE USE ONLY |

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _I_HQQL ;

I
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING -— ],

Raviewed By !L.-*_ __ Date M‘_




®

u’?jﬁ }ﬂi;; Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.
LN

Lﬁ{ ) Registered Professional Land Surveyors * Established 1906

=T
N —

Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Boulevard + Towson, Maryland 21286
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September 4, 2003

ZONING DESCRIPTION
FULCO PROPERTY
1101 OAKLAND ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Seventh Election
District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Beginning for the same at a point in the paving of Oakland Road, being distant 8
feet, more or less, southeasterly from the center of the intersection of Oakland Road and
Keller Road, thence running and binding along the center line of Qakland Road, the
following course and distance, viz: (1) South 69 degrees 45 minutes 22 seconds East
796.32 feet, to the side of Oakland Road, thence running and binding on the following
six courses and distances, viz: (2) South 49 degrees 38 minutes 35 seconds West 484.76

feet, (3) South 19 degree 10 minutes 35 seconds East 438.90 feet, (4) South 66 degrees
06 minutes 22 seconds West 438.26 feet, (5) North 35 degrees 28 minutes 12 seconds

West 468.50 feet, (6) North 12 degrees 27 minutes 01 seconds East 938.40 feet, and (7)
South 85 degrees 59 minutes 34 seconds East 227.70 feet to the zoning point of
beginning.

Containing 17.67 Acres of land, more or iess.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance,

X:\Fulco\l 101zomngdescrip..doc
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors « Established 1906

‘ Suite 100 « 320 East Towsountown Boulevard + Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 + Fax: (410) 823-4473 « www.gcelimited.com

LIMITED

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE NO. 04-138-SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
FREDERICK FULCO, SR.

DATE OF HEARING: NOVEMBER 18,
2003

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: REBECCA HART
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENAL.TIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LLOCATION:
Intersection of Qakland and Keller Roads

i o DATE:
s  § 11/29/03
AR R ny v PLEL I HEARING Wi Bt IHIHH’ ';::l - (
: far [IT‘r ]r:ia;“wm SN , e, - |
VISON, M1, P
5ot -' uﬁﬁy 'I'nmm} A
L j’ﬁ- - Tl-lltﬁlﬁi "““*'“H"'TB. ﬂ'm
J': -1:;;:';;"'., “‘- BRUCE DOAK
Pl on r"?"' ster Wil ot i
Pt 2o sy ﬁ_ﬂ'ﬁ' @bt of
kR L"_ o "“‘ GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
J20EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD -

410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

POSTED ON: October 28, 2003




‘Department of Permits &
Development Management

Baltimore County|

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executi

October 7, 2003
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-138-SPH

1095 and 1101 Oakland Avenue

S/west side of Oakland Road, opposite of Keller Road
7" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

LLegal Owner: Frederick Fulco, Sr.

Special Hearing to permit the transfer of one density unit between two parcels which

make up the overall tract, said transfer will not result in any increases in the total
humber of lots permitted. |

Hearings:  Tuesday, November 18, 2003, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts i

Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

AL B

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Frederick Fulco, Sr., 1095 Oakland Rd., Freeland 21053
Bruce Doak, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Ste. 100, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2003.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Orimbnd an Ramislard Banar

ve
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 30, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward biliing to:

Frederick Fulco, Sr. 410-343-3060
1085 Oakland Road

Freeland, MD 21053

M- el S —

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-138-SPH
1095 and 1101 Oakland Avenue
Siwest side of Oakland Road, opposite of Keller Road

7™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District |
Legal Owner: Frederick Fulco, Sr. |
i

Special Hearing to permit the transfer of one density unit between two parcels whichl

make up the overall tract, said transfer will not result in any increases in the total
number of lots permitted.

Hearings:  Tuesday, November 18, 2003, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT |
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. |
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject pf
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both Jat

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied,
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirement?.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising' :
item Number or Case Number:; 04' , ?) 8_ ,QPH

Peatitioner: FRERERILK L., Fulee S . |
Address or Location: /995, C Ok L Anls) Ronld  FRuszavh D 2108
PD | of

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: __Reperick L. Fulep se. ) _ ) L
Address: _/p3S OBk AnD LpaD h .

FREELAND D 2/0s3 -
Telephone Number: _ 4/0-343-30¢o e

Revised 2/20/98 - SC.
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_ Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake AVenue
Development Management ~ Towson, Maryland 21204

November 14, 2003

Frederick Fulco, Sr.
1095 Oakland Road
Freeland, MD 21053

Dear Mr, Fulco:

RE: Case Number: 04-138-SPH, 1085 & 1101 Oakland Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 17, 2003,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. MWQ—

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Ste. 100, Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

é;:} Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



s BALTIMORE COUNTY; MARYLAND - '
. DEPARTMENT OF F ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO:  TimKotroco - RECEIVED

FROM: R, Bruce Seeley MS

NOV 1 2 2003
DATE: November 12, 2003

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 04-138
Address 1095 and 1101 Oakland Road
Fulco Property

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 6, 2003
The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management

recommends DENIAL of the request for a density transfer in the referenced Petition for

Special Hearing, Please see the attached memorandum from Wally Lippincott dated
October 23, 2003.

Reviewer: Wally Lippincott Date: Oectober 23, 2003

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Attachments

ZONING COMMENT SHELL 9-24-03.dog
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Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 October 7, 2003
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: October 7, 2003

5
ITtem No.: 1301; 141, 143, 144, 147 ~ 150

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MREZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE, 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

printedt with Sovbean Ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Paper

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500




- ] Dnren o Excel ,
(‘ 1 1*“, P Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
‘J Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Admlnistrat on {_/
JAdveanls JEAATHENT 27 T 1ANSPO LT A0l

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Govrernor
Michael 5, Stecle, LE Gorernor

Date: &2.7.0 %3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. /2 & J L L
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/4 4L

'_,,L Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Streel @ Baltimore, Maryland 21202 < Phone 410.545.0300  wwwmarylandroads.com




® ®

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Ditector DATE: November 5, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Arnold F. Pat' Keller, III RE CE [ VE D

Director, Office of Planning

NOV - 5 2003
SUBJECT: 1095 & 1101 Oakland Road ZON/N G C
INFORMATION: OMM/S
Item Number: 04-138 SIONER
Petitioner: Frederick L. Fullo, Jr. |
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the petitioner’s request for a transfer of density. It is the
position of this office that the subject transfer of density, as shown, would negatively impact the
scenic character of Oakland Road, which is a desighated scenic route in the 2010 Master Plan,

—_— Mw

Section Chief: %

AFK/LL:MAC:




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

@

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 21, 2003
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 13, 2003

Item Nos. 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135,
@, 139, 142, 143, 145, 146, 149, and 150

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-10-13-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS 130-150-1 1122003

- - — ——— ——— — —— —
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
1095 and 1101 Oakland Road; SW/side -
Oakland Road, opposite Keller Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
7" Election & 3" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Frederick L Fulco, Sr, * FOR

Petitioner(s)
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 04-138-SPH
¥ ¥® ¥ e o ® - o s K o He ] o
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. bﬁi‘[ﬁﬂl“ a
O aimmed marL

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED LS. e o

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO

0CT 09 2003 Deputy People’s Counsel
0O1d Courthouse, Room 47
Per............. 400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this @_ day of October, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearatice was mailed to to Bruce E Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E.

Towsontown Boulevard, Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

bfdﬂm\w A MMERMAN_
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGERE'\‘@ El VED

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Jack Murphy DATE: February 2, 2004

Doy Zang Commision “ONNG COMs gy

FROM: Wally Lippincott, Jr. w,l/

SUBJECT:  Fulco Property- Case 04-138 SPh

This memorandum is a follow up to your request that the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management review the petitioner’s submittal of a more detailed
analysis of the forest resources.

As indicated in the letter from Mr. Lykens to Mr. Doak dated January 22, 2004, the
information submitted by Mr. Doak was not complete. It appears the forest buffers as
shown are greater than required. Furthermore, if the forest buffer resources are so great
on the property, it is questionable whether it should be retained in farming. And if the
area south of Oakland is not to be retained in farming, it is better to locate the two density

units on that side of the road and not disturb the lands without constraints on the north
side of Oakland.

Alternatively, we must wait until there is agreement on where the resources are and the
correct forest buffer areas. With this information, perhaps all concerned can meet again
to discuss alternatives including those that were recommended by this office to the
surveyor and petitioner before the hearing took place.

As 1t stands, however, the proposal as a whole conflicts with the protection of agriculture
and does not appear to promote agricultural purposes. It is contrary to DEPRM’s prime
and productive policies based upon Sec 26-277a of the County Code. While there may be
other valid purposes, this plan in the whole does not support agriculture. The proposal to
(ranster density for the purpose of locating two lots in an open field adjacent to a large
block of farmland would be detrimental to the farm resources of the area. The proposal to
subdivide off the exisling farmhouse and farm buildings and 4.1 acres of farmland in the
middle of a farm would be detrimental to the farm itself. It would be better for the
protection of farmland overall if each parcel subdivides in accordance with the Zoning
Regulations.

Thank you for your time and consideration of this issue, a very important one for
agriculture,

cc. Bruce Doak




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Development Coordination DATE: October 23, 2003

FROM: Wally Lippincott, er

SUBJECT: Zac #138, Oakland Road 1095

Site Analysis: The existing parcels are located in a Master Plan designated Agricultural
Preservation Area and are zoned RC 2. The property has a mixture of woods and farm
fields. The north and northeastern portion of the property is adjacent to extensive open
cropland that is characterized by Prime and Productive Soils and is currently in
cultivation. The area where the developer is proposing to transfer the density and locate

another development unit is on prime and productive soils and is surrounded by open
fields in agricultural uses.

Resource Protection Regulations: The Master Plan states on page 236, “1) the county
must have development controls to assure that agricultural resources are not developed;”
and in part to accomplish this on page 237, “ 4. In general, zoning changes made in the
agricultural preservation area should protect the county’s agricultural industry so that the
area maintains its importance as an industrial base for the farming industry.” This
guidance and the County’s adoption of the Prime and Productive Soil Regulations (Sec.
26-277 and policies) provide guidance on the review and approval of subdivision of
agricultural lands.

Resource Conservation Agricultural Preservation (RC 2) Zone: The findings and
purposes of the zone are clearly express, “established pursuant to the legislative finding
above in order to foster conditions favorable to a continued agricultural use of the
productive agricultural areas of Baltimore County...” (BCZR 1A01.1.B.). Furthermore,
although the Zoning Regulations do not provide for the transfer of density and this has
been supported by the opinion in the Gudeman Circuit Court Case, Baltimore County
Zoning policies do provide for transfer when beneficial to agricultural and owned by
same landowner.

Conclusions and Recommendations: The proposal to transfer the density should be
denied. While the concept of creating two small lots adjacent to one another is supported
the location proposed for the two lots is inappropriate. The location has prime and
productive soils, is sutrounded by existing agricultural uses. The developer should
reconsider the proposal and look to clustering the units mote internal to the site, on lesser
quality soils, and adjacent to woodland or small fields that are of less agricultural value.




PLANNING, ZONING AND SUBDIVISION CONTROL § 26-281

Sec. 26-276. Floodplain and wetland protec-
tion,

(a) No development in any riverine floodplain
shall be permitted, except the establishment of
property subdivision lines and the installation of
any pond, culvert, bridge, street, utility or drain-
age facility that the county finds not detrimental
to floodplain management programs, If the flood-
plain is shown on the FIRM, any increase in the
existing base flood elevation shall be limited to
one (1) foot maximum, except no encroachment in
the floodway causing any increase in the existing
base flood elevation shall be permitted. No dredg-
Ing, filling or construction in any wetland shal] be
permitted. Ly wetland must be adequately pro-
tected from contamination. It is the purpose of
this section to reduce losses to life and property
from flooding, to obviate the need for public ex-
penditures for flood protection, and to protect or
enhance the environmental quality of watersheds.

(b) In areas where the base flood elevation has
not been established, the 100-year floodplain and
flood elevation shall be determined by means of a
flood study prepared in accordance with the re-
quirements of the department of public works de-
sign manual and sealed by a registered profes-
stional engineer prior to the issuance of a permit
or the recording of a subdivision plat,

(Code 1978, § 22-98; Bill No. 173-93, § 3, 11-17-93)

Cross reference—Flood damage prevention, § 14-96 ot =eq,

Sec. 26-277. Slope protection and soils.

'a) No plan or plat may be approved unless the
county tinds that the proposed development would
include protective measures adequate to prevent
erosion or sloughing of any steep or unstable slope
and would promote the preservation of the natu-
ral topographic features of such 3 slope.

(bj No plan or plat may be approved on soils
that present a severe or moderate limitation to
development unless the county finds that ade.
quate measures have been taken to mitigate the
eflects of such limitations.

(¢) On prime and productive soils within the
RC-2 zone, no plan or plat may be approved un-
less the county finds that construction, excava-
tions, buildings, structures, pavements, grading,
clearing or vther disturbances of the soils wil] be

Supp No. 8 1785

limited or restricted in accordance with policies
established by the department of environmentsal
protection and resource management to promote
agricultural uses and protect the county’s soil re-
sources.

(Code 1978, § 22-99: Bill No. 18, 1990, § 2; Bill No.
113, 1992, § )

Sec, 26-278. Preservation of natural or hilge.
toric features,

Natural features (including watercourses, wha-
terfalls, beaches and significant vegetation) and
historic structures or sites identified on any of the
lists referred to in section 26-203(c)(8) must be
preserved. In particular, the county must find that
an adequate method of protecting any known hab-

itat of an endangered species has been propose.
(Code 1978, § 22-100: Bill Np 0.7~ 1. 5-21-95)

[T
T

Sec. 26-279. Street layout generally,

The proposed street layout must adequately sep-
arate dwelling units from adjacent arterial streetk
In addition, the approval authority may require

curvilinear, cul-de-sac or U-shaped streets where

necessary to meet the purposes. of these regula-
tions. Any cul-de-sac or dead-end street (includi |g
any permitted temporary dead-end street) mulat
have adequate paved turning space, and the coun-
ty may limit the length of such a street
(Code 1978, § 22-101)

Cross reference—Roads, bridges and sidewalks wut 21]

Sec. 26-280. Names of development and
streets.

The county may require a change in the prg-
posed name of any streets or of a proposed devel-
Oopment.

(Code 1978, § 22-102)

(ross reference—Roads, bridges and sidewalks. tit. 31,

Sec, 26-281. Designated areas.

‘a) For those improvements described in sec-
tions 26-263, 26-264 and 26-265, the countv ma{
require specifications for materials and design tha
further the objectives of revitalization areas
growtn areas and rural agricultural areas.

g

‘b) Adesign review panel shall provide the counf
ty with analysis and comments on site design rer




BALTTMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTERIM APPLICATION OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY COUNCIL BILL No. 134-89

April 1, 1990
(Revised June 4, 1390)

County Council B8i11 No. 134-89 requires this agency to establish
policies "to promate agricultural uses and protect Baltimore County's
SQ11 resources . Ml v awer oo gy 2YEnt Unnecessai y and/or Uriviar*anteq
detays in processing plans and/or plats and for the purpose of aveiding
uncertainty in regard to the effect of this legislation in general, the
following interim policy is effective immediately.

Any plan and/or plat submitted to this agency for development
approval that involves RC-2, RC-3 or RC-4 zoning needs to be reviewed Dy
the Baltimare County Denartment of Environmental Protection and Resaurce
Management to determine its consistency with the intearim policy detailed
belaow. A1l other evic=ing requirements of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations continue to be applicable

RC-2 and RC-4 zoned land within the "Agricultural Preservation
Areas” as established in the draft Baltimare County Master Plan,
1983-2000 shall be subject to the foTlowing additiona] requirements,
(No RC-3 exists within "Agricultural Preservatsan Areas”.)

1. Lots created within RC-2 zoned areas shall he 60,000 square
feet or less or greater than 50 acres in size except that
exceptions can be made in regard to these standards based on
sewerage and water system requirements; unique physical
characteristics of the site: adjacent development
Characteristics; and other factors which create practical
ditficulties in :2%izfying +%~-+ Jot size reguirement: as
getermined by the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management. |

2. Lots created within RC-2 and RC-4 zoned land shall not be
located on prime and productive soils as referenced in the
Baiiimore Coungy ot Jurvey unless it is demonstrated that no
other suitable area for lot placement exists and the lacation
of lots shall not seriously tmpact the utility of a farming

operation or significantly diminish the agricultural land
resources.

3. In regard to prime and productive sgils within RC-4 zaned
land, the residential density calculated shall be the same as
for RC~2. In addition, provisions for lot size and location in

regard to all lots allowed within RC-4 7oned areas shall be
similar to %1 apd #2 above.
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Department of Environment.tection

&

and Resource Management

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 416
Towson, Maryland 21204

January 22, 2004
Mr. Bruce Doak
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.
Suite 100
320 East Towsontown Boulevard .
Towson, Maryland 21286

Re: Fulco Property
Petition for Special Hearing
04-138 SPH |

Dear Mr. Doak:

The Environmental impact Review Section is in receipt of a steep sfope/erodible
soils analysis (SSA) for the Fulco Property located on Oakland Road. The SSA was
submitted on December 19, 2003 in part, to comply with an order issued by the Deputy
£Zoning Commissioner, John V. Murphy in the above-refarenced case. Your submittal
inciuded a copy of Mr. Murphy's order, requesting that you “submit forest information to
DEPRM and for that agency to look at both the forest and agricultural impact of the

proposal”, ,

| have reviewed the SSA and found it to be incomplete and incorrect. The |
analysis requires that you identify the streams and delineate the wetlands before you
can accurately conduct a SSA. No wetlands were identified on the plan submitted.
There are wetlands on site that will affect the outcome of the SSA. Even if the streams
were properly identified, the SSA is still incorrect. Based on what you submitted, the
final forest buffer easement would be much smaller than the one shown on the plan.

Regarding the forest information referenced in Mr. Murphy’s order, | have
received no plans or other information to review. | have asked you for additional
information on several occasions, but have yet to receive any. Therefore, | have no
additional information to comment on that will assist Mr. Murphy regarding where to

locate the additional density units.

RECEIVED

JAN 2 3 2004

0oy ﬁlt*:"”‘“f‘
ZON\NU WIVRY{ (RS

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Papar

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
David A.C. Carroll, Director

SIONER




Mr. Bruce Doak
January 22, 2004
Page 2

. If you have any questions regarding this project, please call me at 410-887-3980.
Sincerely,

(Da»ix\h\_

David Lykens
Natural Resource Specialist

cc.  John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Wally Lippincott
Patricia Farr

—. -'r-'l'url'-llh—l—:- -, =
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

W\ Registered Professional Land Surveyors o Esiablished 1906

| sufle 100 * 320 Bast 'Uowsontawn Boulpvord * Towson, MD 21286
Phune: (410) 823-4470 * Tax: (410) 823-4473 # www,geelimbiied.com

b I L N T e F o e AT e e e e e TP

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

=L YL = Ay &% P Ty e T  a e RN
TG FROM:

John Murphy Bruce E. Doak |
GOMPANY: o '"" DATE: ' o R

2/2/2004
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A10-8B87-3465

Ouncent [ClrFoR REVIEW L) PLEASE COMMENT X PLEASE HEPLY [l F.Y.L

¥ W %fé’k@
Thank you for your attention fo this matter. Call me with any questions you may
have.

NOVES/COMMENTS:
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Thia is a confdental mesaago, intended solely for the person to whom it is addressad. if you raceiva this
mesgage in error, please forward it to the eorrect persar, gr mall it back to us. Thank you.
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FEB-02-2004 MON 12:39 PM GERHOLD CROSS & ETZEL FAX NO. 410i2344?3

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

¢\ Registerad Professional Land Surveyors « Established 1906

Sl.iH]ﬂ N 420 LGust Towsonlown Pouloyard =  Towson, Marylond 21286
Phone! (410) §23-4470 = Fus (410} 823-4473 & www,geelimited com

John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commisgloner
Baltimore County Zoaing Comnmissioner’s Office
401 Bosloy Avenuo

Towson, MD 21204
Febroary 2, 2004

Re:  Detition for a Speeial Hearlng 04-138-SPI
Fuleo Property

Mear Mr. Murphy:

As you may remember, you gave us 60 days to have DEPRM review the cnvirc:-uu;uutal issues on
(he property so that a delermination can be made as 10 the placement of two additional Jots, We
submitted all of the plans and a steep slopes analysis to Dave Lykens of DEPRM, {*.ﬁcr the
submittal, 1 met with Mr. Lykens. 1le asked for a clarification of yous order {ind .ﬁmc{ that he did
not know what kind of recommendation he could give wilh no field delincation pcr_tc:rmed. We
axplained to him that a full wetlands and forest stand delineation wonld cost our client & great
deal of money. Mr. 1ykens said ho would tey and work with what he was given. Since Lhat
meeting, a forest stand delineation was performed, at the request of Dave Lykens, and‘nmds to be
reviewed by him. 1 can see that you are in reccipt of a letter from Mr [.ykens concerning 1his
matter. This letier is requesting that a complete wetlands delipeation be performed.

With all due respeet, § feel that Mr. Tykens ol DEPRM will never give us a recgmlnendatir:rn that
will answer your questions and validate my position on the loss of farm land, without thousands
of dollars of expense to my client, 1 feel that this requiremont 1s an undo hardship and a complete
case was made, and made well enough, that this additional time and expense shovld not be
necessary, Other than the zoning advisory comments, there were no protestants and no one from
Ballimore Counly attending the hearing to make a case for their comments, 11 the reviewing

apeneies with negative comments feli strongly about this project they should have attended the
hearing,.

I first ask that you extend the study period and then | ask that you consider one iJf the ‘r‘m'luwi:_'ug:
¢  Grant the non-density teansfor based on the merits and testimony of the hearmg or

« Schedule a now hearing where we and each of the revisewing agencics can atlend and
make a caso it front of you,

7Z-\Business\Letters\Fulco zoning letter.doe

P, 02




FEB-02~2004 MON 12:38 PM GERHOLD CROSS & ETZEL FAX NO, 4108234473 P, 03!

I von wish to discuss this furthor, please feel free 1o contact mo at 410-823-4470 or 443-§03-
4474, | thank vou very muel for your attention 1o this maticr.

'-}inme:mly.

A

[3ruce L. Doak
Principal

Z"—"\

et '4-'*'

£ \usiness\Lotters\Fulco zoning lotter.doc




DEC-18-2003 FRI 12:08 PM GERHOLD CROSS & ETZEL FAX NO. 4]%234473 P, 01
Ao Jpiias S orsy Cous ot ANE =

Bverer

Pursuanl o (he adverlisement, posting ofAhe property, and public hearing on this petition

held, i for the reasons given above, the spéeial hearing request shall be continued for 60 days

(o give the Petitioner time Lo submit Frosthnformation to DEPRM and for thal agency 1o look at
both the Torest and ngricultucal impact of the proposal.  1f a location for the two homes is found

which is aceeptable to all, 1 will aceept an amendiment to the plan which reflects same and make

my deeiston on that basis, I no suilable location [od the two homes can be found, [ request both

arms of DEPRM Lo submit comments and will make my decision based upon evidence available

al thal tine, 1 will also entertain a request from Mr, Doak for a hearing on the revised comments

fbom DIEPRM shonld be (cel that it s necessary to explain his position more fully.

THEREFORLE, (1 1S ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner fot Ballimoro

County. this =i _ day of November, 2003, that (e special hearing reguested pursuant (@ Scelion
500.7 af the Baltimore Couuty Zoning Regulations (8.C.Z2.R.) for the transler of one densily unil

Getwveen (wo pireels which make up the overall tract is hereby continued for 60O days to allow

additional evidence as above In this matter,

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Rumivderet Prddessamal Land Smvevars & Diihdivhed 19K

------ BRUCE I DOAK
4[ _ /3 3__ \90 PreENEEPAL
SV ;0
A0 Easl Towsantowy Bntlevingd Plictne; {410y 4231470

e /E:,EJ Suite 100 Bux: (40 8234473
Wiy grelimited.omm

, Towson, Maryland 21 286
Vs %Jﬁﬂﬁg

[REASE  REVISE THE Adovs WSS Ao b A emersar QRO erE, A3,
O e & 1o Llve byvweux pr L EPRM,
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_Baltimore County

o

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr., County Execulive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner.

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

February 11, 2004

Mr, Frederick L. Fulco, Sr.
1095 Oakland Road
Freeland, Maryland 21053

Re: Hearing Date: 3/24/04 @ 9:00 a.m.
Case No. 04-138-SPH
Property: 1095 & 1101 Oakland Road

Dear Mr. Fulco:

This letter is to notify all concerned parties that the above-captioned matter has been
scheduled for an additional hearing on Wednesday, March 24, 2004 @ 9:00 a.m. in Room 407 of
the County Courts Building in Towson. The hearing is being scheduled in order to resolve some

outstanding DEPRM issues. It will not be necessary to have the property re-posted or re-
advertised.

Should anyone have any questions concerning the rescheduling of this matter, please do
not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

Joé V. MM

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

F r [ ]
- - . - w=rd n.M -ra -aa - T T -
Al =y e ap-npy e proedpbemtl BHAR S AL T It lr\.l u|l.-J -y whr o r Lo~ - -

¢: Bruce Doak
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
320 E. Towsontown Blvd
Towson, MD 21286

Wally Lippincott, Jr., DEPRM
David Lykens, DEPRM

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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